



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 42439 of 2025

Sonu

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Pankaj Sharma, Prashant Sharma, Satish Kumar
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 66

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Pankaj Sharma, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Ghanshyam Mishra, learned Brief Holder for the State are present.
2. However, applicant is husband of the deceased and his wife died due to strangulation but he is in jail since 27.01.2023 i.e. for last more than three years, therefore, a detailed report is called from the court concerned within three weeks, why till date trial of the case could not be concluded.
3. List this case on 06.05.2026 in the category of daily cause list in top ten cases.
4. Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to communicate the order passed today by this Court to the District Judge concerned for compliance within 48 hours.
5. In the meantime, learned AGA shall file detailed counter affidavit.

April 10, 2026
AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)